
 

1 

 
 
COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Tuesday 26th September 2023 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Communities Scrutiny Committee, which will 
be held at:  
 
Council Chamber - Civic Offices 
on Tuesday 26th September 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 Georgina Blakemore 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer: 

Laura Kirman 
lkirman@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
 

Members: Councillors A Patel (Chairman), J Lucas (Vice-Chairman), 
R Brookes, J Jogia, J Lea, C McCann, M Markham, S Murray, 
Caroline Pond, R Sharif and S Yerrell 

Co-opted Member: W Marshall 
 

 
SUBSTITUTE NOMINATION DEADLINE: 6.00PM 

 
This meeting will be broadcast live and recorded for repeated viewing. 

 
 
   

 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   
 

  The Chairman will read the following announcement: 
 
“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live to the 
internet (or filmed) and will be capable of repeated viewing  (or another use by such 
third parties).  
 
Therefore, by entering the Council Chamber and using the seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.”  
  

 2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

  To be announced at the meeting. 
  
To report non-attendance before the meeting, please use the Members Portal 
webpage to ensure your query is properly logged.  

https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact
https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact


Communities Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 26th September 2023 

2 

  
Alternatively, you can access the Members portal from the front page of the Council’s 
website, at the bottom under ‘Contact Us’. 
  

 3. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
 

  To report the appointment of any substitute members for the meeting. 
  

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  To declare interests in any item on this agenda. 
  

 5. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

  To agree the notes of the meeting of the Select Committee held on 27 June 2023. 
  

 6. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 7 - 9) 
 

  To consider, comment and propose any amendments to the Communities Scrutiny 
Work Programme, for consideration and approval by The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
  

 7. ASSET BASED COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT - COMMUNITY CHAMPIONS  
(Pages 10 - 13) 

 
  To note the Community & Wellbeing service area`s adoption of an Asset Based 

Community Development (ABCD) approach and receive an associated presentation 
from local Community Champions on their achievements to date 
  

 8. LANDLORD COMPLIANCE POLICIES  (Pages 14 - 86) 
 

  To consider and comment on the draft Cabinet paper and landlord compliance 
policies. 
  
  

 9. SOCIAL HOUSING ANNUAL LETTINGS REPORT 2022/23  (Pages 87 - 110) 
 

  To consider and comment on the Social Housing Annual Lettings Report 2022/23. 
  

 10. EFDC HOUSING ALLOCATION SCHEME - FIRST  YEAR REVIEW  (Pages 111 - 
171) 

 
  To consider and comment on the EFDC Housing Allocation Scheme review. 

 
 
 

https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/


EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 

 
Tuesday 27 June 2023, 7.00 pm - 9.15 pm 

 
Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
Members 
Present: 

Councillors A Patel (Chairman), R Brookes (Vice-Chairman), 
M Markham, C McCann, S Murray, J Parsons, R Sharif and D Wixley 
 

Other 
Councillors: 
 

Councillors R Balcombe, H Kane, S Kane, A Lion, J Philip, C Whitbread 
and H Whitbread 

Other 
Councillors 
(Virtually): 
 

Councillors K Williamson 

Apologies: 
 

Councillor(s) J Lucas, J Jogia, Caroline Pond and S Yerrell 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

Georgina Blakemore (Chief Executive), Surjit Balu (Interim Director of 
Housing and Property), Jennifer Gould (Strategic Director and Chief 
Operating Officer), Andrew Small (Strategic Director, Corporate and 
Section 151 Officer), Christopher Walsh (Service Manager (Housing 
Needs and Management)), Natalie Cole (Corporate Communications 
Officer) and Vivienne Messenger (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
(Virtually): 
 

Pat Seager (Chairman's Officer) 
 

 
A RECORDING OF THIS MEETING IS AVAILABLE FOR REPEATED VIEWING 
 

1 WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman reminded everyone present that this meeting would be recorded and that the 
Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of its meetings. 
 

2 SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
The Committee noted that Councillor J Parsons had been appointed as substitute for 
Councillor J Lucas and Councillor D Wixley had been appointed as substitute for Councillor  
C P Pond. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

4 NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor S Murray stated that at the last Stronger Communities Select Committee meeting, 
he had thanked Councillor J Lea for her chairmanship of the Select Committee over the 
previous year and wanted this included in the minutes, which was agreed. 
  
Following the approval of a new scrutiny committee structure on 4 April 2023, the Committee 
agreed the notes of the last meeting of the Stronger Communities Select Committee held on 
21 March 2023. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xpahOEniZ-g


Communities Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday 27 June 2023 
 
 

5 TERMS OF REFERENCE & WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Terms of Reference (draft) 
  

Agreed: 
  

(1)           That the draft Terms of Reference be agreed, subject to approval by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 18 July 2023; and  
  

(2)           That in respect of the Proposed Portfolio Holder Responsibilities, it would be 
useful to have a written brief from the Service lead officers about what the 
Council did under these headings to help understand what/how to scrutinise 
future work programme items
[...]
Indicator  
 

Susan Lewis 

13 Epping Forest Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 
 

 Annual Report Gill Wallis 

5 March 2024  
10 Annual Housing performance 

report 
 Report on annual housing KPI’s including 

compliance around the Building Safety Act C/F from 
Stronger Communities Select Committee Work 
Programme 

Surjit Balu 

11 Tenant Satisfaction Measures   C/F from Stronger Communities Select Committee 
Work Programme 2022/23 

Surjit Balu 

Proposed date  19 March 2024 
14 Presentation from the District 

Commander for Epping Forest 
and Brentwood 
 

 Annual Report  Caroline 
Wiggins 

15 Community Safety Partnership   Annual report and review of the district Strategic 
Intelligence Assessment 
 
 

Caroline 
Wiggins 

P
age 8



Revised 15 Sept 2023 

 Item Date  Progress/Comments  Lead 
Officer  

To be consider in the next municipal Year 2024/25 

 Housing Repair Value for 
money  

tbc Recommendation item 8 minutes 27 June 2023 
Further work to be undertaken/ annual 
benchmarking commissioned and reported to this 
scrutiny. 
 

 

 

P
age 9



1 
 

Report to Communities Scrutiny  
Committee 
 
Date of meeting: 26 September 2023 
  
Portfolio: Community & Wellbeing - Cllr Smruti Patel 
 
Subject:  Asset Based Community Development – Community Champions  
 
Officer contact for further information: Gill Wallis, Service Manager – Community & Wellbeing. 
Email: gwallis@eppingforestdc.gov.uk  
 
Democratic Services Officer:  L Kirman: email: DemocraticServices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
Tel: (01992) 564243  
 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required:  
 
That the Committee notes the Community & Wellbeing service area`s adoption of an Asset 
Based Community Development (ABCD) approach and receives an associated presentation 
from local Community Champions on their achievements to date.  
   
1. Report: 
 
1.1 Background 
The Epping Forest Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2022-26 sets out a clear vision and key 
priorities in relation to tackling health inequalities and improving the health and wellbeing of 
residents in the district.   
 
The Council works closely with a wide range of statutory and Third Sector partners to 
proactively deliver the objectives of the Health & Wellbeing Strategy, however, underpinning 
the success of this work is the direct involvement and input of communities themselves.     
For a number of years, the Council`s Community Development & Wellbeing Team has 
adopted a methodology called Asset Based Community Development (ABCD) in support of 
this approach. 
 
1.2 What is Asset Based Community Development?  
Asset Based Community Development is a localised and bottom-up way of strengthening 
communities through recognising, identifying, and harnessing existing 'assets' (i.e., things like 
skills, knowledge, capacity, resources, experience and enthusiasm) that individuals and 
communities have which can help to strengthen and improve things locally.  
 
Instead of looking at what a community needs or lacks, the approach focuses on utilising the 
'assets' that are already there. The approach facilitates the empowerment of individuals and 
communities by helping them to identify and share their strengths and then work together to 
create their own social innovations. 
 
The Epping Forest Community Champions initiative is a tangible example of how an Asset 
Based Community Development approach has been successfully adopted and implemented 
by the Council to positive effect.  
 
1.3 Epping Forest Community Champions 
Supported by Community Development staff, there are currently 20 active Community 
Champions across the district, with numbers growing all the time. Currently, Community 
Champions support communities in Abridge, Buckhurst Hill, Chigwell, Coopersale, Epping, 
Loughton, Nazeing, Ongar, Roydon, Sheering, Theydon Bois, Waltham Abbey and Willingale. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

The vision is to ultimately have one or more Community Champion in all towns and villages in 
the district.  

Communit
[...]
Kings Coronation within their communities.   

Page 11



3 
 

 
1.6 Community Champions support in emergency situations 
Community Champions receive comprehensive training to support them in their roles. This 
can take the form of face-to-face sessions, such as Safeguarding training, and also virtual 
training via access that has been arranged to the Council`s Litmos training portal.  
 
Having undertaken Emergency Response training, Community Champions now form part of 
the Rest Centre Emergency Team which the Council stands up in the event of an incident. 
Most recently, Community Champions were called upon at short notice to support residents 
who had been evacuated from their properties in Epping on a Friday evening. They also 
willingly travelled to Stansted Airport to provide support to Sudanese evacuees, generously 
giving up their time over a Bank Holiday Weekend.  
 
 
1.7 Further illustrations of an ABDC approach: 
 
1.7.1 Estate Ambassadors – Resident involvement in relation to Housing Tenants & 
Leaseholders 
Another example of the ABCD methodology being implemented by the Council, and one which 
will carefully interface with Community & Wellbeing`s Community Champions initiative, is 
Housing Service`s refreshed Estate Ambassadors initiative. Whilst there are discrete 
differences between these roles, both involve developing a positive relationship with residents 
in order to improve the lives of local people. 
 
Following the recent review and adoption of the Council`s Resident Involvement Strategy, 
Tenant Participation staff within Housing Services will imminently embark on the recruitment of 
new *Street/Block Ambassadors (*the precise title of the role will be confirmed in due course 
following consultation) to work proactively with tenants and leaseholders in order to better 
understand their needs and how best to meet these. 
 
Specifically, Estate Ambassadors will become involved in estate inspections alongside 
Housing Officers, help identify 
[...]
 the Community Champions initiative 
through a presentation from volunteers themselves on their recent work and successes.   
 
Options considered and rejected: N/A  
 
Consultation undertaken: Community Champions regularly consult with their local 
communities as a key part of their work and remit.  
 
Resource implications: Community Champions are supported by two Community 
Development Officers 
 
Legal and Governance Implications: Community Champions adhere to an agreed Code of 
Conduct, have appropriate training and the support of Community Development Officers.  
 
Safer, Cleaner, Greener Implications: None 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Risk Management: Managed as part of service area arrangements  
 
Equality: An Equality Impact Assessment has been carried out - no significant impact. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 13



Report to Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of meeting: 26 September 2023 
  
Portfolio:  
Housing and Strategic Health Partnerships (Cllr Holly Whitbread) 
 
Subject:  Landlord Health and Safety Compliance Policies 
 
Officer contact for further information:  
John Taphouse, Interim Head of Asset Management (jtaphouse@eppingforestdc.gov.uk) 
 
Democratic Services Officer:  
L Kirman: email: DemocraticServices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk tel:01992 564243) 
 
 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
To consider and comment on the draft Cabinet paper and compliance policies. 
 
Report: 
 

1. Cabinet will be asked to approve five compliance policies (electrical safety, fire safety, 
gas safety, lift safety and water hygiene). These policies, together with the draft 
covering Cabinet paper, are attached. 
  

2. The Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider and comment on the draft paper and 
policies ahead of presentation to Cabinet. 

 
Reason for decision: 
 
To agree any amendments to the draft Cabinet paper and compliance policies prior to 
presentation to Cabinet. 
 
Options considered and rejected: 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Consultation undertaken: 
 
The Tenant’s and Leaseholders’ Panel reviewed the draft Cabinet paper and policies on 5th 
September 2023. Following consideration by the Panel, two amendments to the fire safety 
policy have been incorporated into the policy: 
 

• Section 6.18 – the policy to adopt a sterile environment approach in all internal 
common areas was amended to allow this requirement to be relaxed in 
circumstances where there is a regular management presence. For example, low risk 
items such as pictures, noticeboards and suitable doormats may be permitted. 

• Section 6.19 – the policy not permitting the storage of mobility scooters within internal 
common areas was extended to eBikes and other battery powered equipment. 
 

 
Page 14

Agenda Item 8

mailto:DemocraticServices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk


Resource implications:  
 
The policies reflect the assessment regime we already have in place so there are no 
additional resource requirements to comply with these policies. Actions arise which often have 
a cost implication. However, actions should diminish from assessment to assessment. 
 
Legal and Governance Implications, Relevant Statutory Powers: 
 
Adherence to the recommended policies will provide assurance that EFDC will remain 
compliant with our statutory obligations. 
 
Corporate Plan Implications: 
 
The landlord compliance policies support the following key objectives of the Corporate Plan: 
 

• Stronger place - We will protect and enhance our green spaces for future generations 
while providing decent, safe homes to meet all our needs. 

 
• Stronger communities - We will work with our partners to achieve wellbeing and 

health equity for all our residents. 
 
Background Papers:  
 
The draft Cabinet paper and the proposed policies for electrical safety, fire safety, gas safety, 
lift safety and water hygiene. 
 
Risk Management: 
 
The biggest risk is that the policies are not embedded in working practices or that tenants and 
leaseholders are not aware of the 
[...]
ng Forest District Council Civic Offices 

High Street 
Epping 
Essex 

CM16 4BZ 
 

www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
 

September 2023 

Page 110

https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/housing/council-housing/apply-for-council-housing/
http://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/
mailto:housingstrategy@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
http://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/


Report to Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of meeting: 26th September 2023 
  
Portfolio: Property & Housing (Cllr Holly Whitbread) 
 
Subject:  EFDC Housing Allocation Scheme – 1 year review 
 
Officer contact for further information:  
Chris Walsh, Service Manager Housing Needs and Management 
 
Democratic Services Officer:  
L Kirman: email: DemocraticServices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk tel:01992 564243) 
 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 

(i) Communities Scrutiny Committee considers and comments on the draft 
Cabinet Report as set out in Appendix 1 of this report. 

 
 
Report: 
 
This report is to provide Scrutiny Committee members with the opportunity to consider and 
comment of the findings of the review of the Housing Allocations Scheme, one year of from it 
having been introduced. 
 
The details of the report are as set out in the draft Cabinet report as attached. A date for 
presentation to Cabinet is to be agreed. 
 
 
Background 
 
As set out in the attached draft Cabinet Report. 
 
 
Resource implications: None  
 
Legal and Governance Implications: None  
 
Safer, Cleaner, Greener Implications: None  
 
Background Papers:  
 
EFDC Housing Allocations Scheme 2022-2027 (Appendix A of the Cabinet report) 
 
Impact Assessments:   
 
Risk Management: N/A 
 
Equality: An Equality Impact Assessment for the Housing Allocations Scheme is being 
maintained and updated as necessary. 

Page 111

Agenda Item 10

mailto:DemocraticServices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk


DRAFT REPORT 

 

DRAFT Report to the Cabinet 
 
Report reference: 
  

 

Date of meeting: To be agreed 

 

Portfolio: 
 

Housing and Property (Cllr Holly Whitbread) 

Subject: 
 

EFDC Housing Allocation Scheme – 1 year review 

Responsible Officer:  
Surjit Balu 
Interim Director for Housing 
& Property 
 

    

Democratic Services: Vivienne Messenger:  
email: DemocraticServices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
 

 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 

 
Recommendation 1 – No change to medical banding 
Recommendation 2 – No change to homeless households 
Recommendation 3 – No change to lacking one bedroom or sharing accommodation 
Recommendation 4 – No change to bedroom sizes 
Recommendation 5 – An end date of 25th September 2025 be introduced for applicants 
with preserved rights to move from a flat to a house under the previous allocations 
scheme 

 
 

Report: 
 
Introduction 
 
The purpose of this report is to review the main changes that were made to our Housing 
Allocations Scheme, which was approved by Cabinet in March 2022 and implemented on 26th 
September 2022. A full copy of the Housing Allocations Scheme is contained in Appendix 1b. 
 
As a Local Housing Authority, Epping Forest District Council has a statutory duty to publish a 
Housing Allocations Scheme. This Scheme is used to determine priorities when selecting a 
household to be offered the tenancy of Council owned accommodation, or to be nominated 
for an offer of housing from another registered provider. 
 
The Scheme dictates how we operate our choice-based lettings system, often referred to as 
‘the housing register’. Qualifying applicants are placed in one of three bands (A, B or C) 
depending on their assessed need.  The applicants’ bands and registration dates are used to 
prioritise expressions of interest, or ‘bids’ for vacant properties that are advertised on a weekly 
basis. The purpose of a choice-based lettings system is to enable applicants to exercise some 
degree of choice as to where they live (albeit limited by supply and demand).    
 
The demand for affordable rented housing in Epping Forest continues to outweigh the supply 
of suitable accommodation. Therefore, it is important that only those with a demonstrated 
housing need can access our Council housing stock, and that those applications are prioritised 
correctly.  

Page 112

mailto:DemocraticServices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk


DRAFT REPORT 

 

 
Significant changes made to the Scheme  
 
The table below summarises the main changes that were made to the Housing Allocations 
Scheme in 2022. 
 
Banding Original Criteria Revised Criteria 
Medical Banding Only 2 medical bands - 

Band A ‘urgent medical 
need’ and Band C 
‘moderate medical need’. 

3 medical bands - Band A 
‘emergency medical need’, 
Band B ‘urgent medical 
need’ and Band C 
‘moderate medical need’. 
 

Homeless Households Statutory homeless 
households only received 
direct offers of housing. 
 

Statutory homeless 
households can bid via 
choice-based lettings, in 
Band B. 
 

Applicants lacking 1 
bedroom 
 

Band B priority awarded. Band C priority awarded. 

Applicants sharing 
accommodation with 
another household 

Initially placed in Band C 
and moved to Band B after 
2 years. 
 

Remain in Band C, 
regardless of length of time. 

Bedroom sizes 
 

Applicants able to bid on 
properties one bedroom size 
smaller than their bedroom 
requirement. 
 

Applicants only able to bid 
on properties that are the 
correct size for their family.  

Flats to houses Applicants living in EFDC 
flats able to join the register 
and bid on houses, with the 
same number of bedrooms.  
 

This option removed, but 
those already on the list 
could continue to bid on 
houses. 

 
There were several other, smaller changes made to the Housing Allocations Scheme in 2022, 
however many of these are not detailed in this report as they have not had any major impact 
on our applicants, or generated any significant interest from applicants or members.  
 
Impact of changes 
 
1. Medical banding 
 
As part of the implementation of the new Housing Allocations Scheme, we contacted all 
applicants who were re
[...]
epartment for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities in December 
2022 finding that across the UK, there were approximately 732,000 households living in 
overcrowded conditions.  
 
Since the implementation of the new Housing Allocations Scheme, we have received several 
member enquiries (albeit relating to 7 individual constituents) regarding either applicants 
lacking 1 bedroom, or applicants sharing accommodation with another household, being 
moved down to Band C. This has by far been the change in the new Scheme that has 
generated the most interest from our applicants and members. In all 7 of these cases, we were 
only able to reiterate that the Scheme had been applied correctly and that these applicants 
only qualified for Band C.  
 
Recommendations 
 
We recognise that the number of lets to applicants lacking 1 bedroom have decreased in the 
last 11 months. We note the impact of this change to the Scheme, however we would still 
recommend that Band C is the correct level of priority for applicants lacking 1 bedroom, when 
compared to the other categories of applicants that attract a higher banding, for example 
households who are homeless or living in accommodation that poses a serious health hazard. 
We would also recommend that we continue to recognise cases of severe overcrowding with 
a Band B priority.  
 
We also recognise that approximately 42% of all applicants currently on our housing register 
are sharing accommodation with another household, the most common reason by far for 
joining our housing register. It is however worth noting that a very high proportion of these 
applicants are younger, single people living at home with family and looking to move to their 
first home. We therefore recommend that Band C is the appropriate level of priority and that 
other options should be explored by these applicants, such as privately rented and shared 
accommodation.  
 
Recommendation 3 – No change to lacking one bedroom or sharing accommodation 
 
4. Bed
[...]
tenants due to them being considered as adequately housed and, were 
therefore not able to join the register. Therefore in the new Housing Allocations Scheme, 
applicants who are adequately housed in a flat are not able to join the housing register purely 
on the basis that they wish to move to a house.  
 
We did however make the decision to allow any existing applicants within this band to remain 
on the register, in recognition of the fact that many of them had been waiting for a long time 
and that removing their applications would cause significant upset. 
 
As of 26th September 2022, there were 147 applicants within this band on the housing register. 
Over the last 11 months, 45 of these applicants have been housed. Their bedroom needs 
were as follows: 
 
Bedroom size Number of lets 
1 bed 0 
2 bed 17 
3 bed 27 
4 bed 1 

 
To date, we have not received any customer complaints relating to the removal of the ‘flat to 
house’ priority category.  
 
Recommendations 
 
We feel that the removal of this section of the Scheme is a positive change, which better 
reflects our policy of allocating our Council housing stock to those with the greatest housing 
need. As mentioned earlier, the demand for social housing far outweighs the supply in our 
area, so it seems unreasonable to allocate houses to those who were already housed in an 
appropriate property, albeit a flat.  
 
We would therefore recommend that we continue to not offer any priority to those wanting to 
move from a flat to a house, with no other recognised housing need.  
 
We would also recommend that any households who have remained in this ‘legacy’ band 
following the implementation of the new Scheme in September 2022 are given a deadline as 
to how long they can remain on the register. This will allow us to equalise the housing register 
and ensure that consistent banding is applied throughout. This will also provide an incentive 
for any remaining applicants within this band to bid on properties, given that 19% of the 
applicants currently in this band have not placed a bid in the last year, and a further 8% have 
never placed a bid.  
 

Page 120



DRAFT REPORT 

 

We would recommend a deadline of September 2025 for cancellation of any applications still 
remaining in this band, giving a further 2 years for them to bid in Band B. Our lettings data for 
the last year suggests that these applicants would have a good chance of placing a successful 
bid during this 2 year period.  
  
Recommendation 5 – An end date of 25th September 2025 be introduced for applicants with 
preserved rights to move from a flat to a house under the previous Allocations Scheme. 
 
 
Resource implications: None  
 
Legal and Governance Implications: None  
 
Safer, Cleaner, Greener Implications: None  
 
Background Papers: Housing Allocations Scheme 2022-2027 (Appendix) 
 
Impact Assessments:   
 
Risk Management: N/A 
 
Equality: An Equality Impact Assessment for the Housing Allocations Scheme is being 
maintained and updated as necessary. 
 
 
 
 

Page 121



 
 

 

 
 

Housing 
Allocations 

Scheme 
2022 – 2027 

 
 

Version 1 
 

Effective from 26 September 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

`

 Page 122



             Epping Forest District Council Housing Allocations Scheme 2022-2027 
 

 
           Version 1                                          Page 2 of 50                              Effective 26 September 2022             

 

 

 

 

If you would like this document in an accessible format, then 
please contact: 

 

 

The Housing Strategy Team  

 

Housingstrategy@eppingforest.dc.gov.uk 

Page 123



             Epping Forest District Council Housing Allocations Scheme 2022-2027 
 

 
           Version 1                                          Page 3 of 50                              Effective 26 September 2022             

  

             CONTENTS                                                                       

Minutes of the meeting


EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 

 
Tuesday 26 September 2023, 7.00 pm - 9.10 pm 

 
Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
Members 
Present: 

Councillors A Patel (Chairman), J Lucas (Vice-Chairman), R Brookes, 
S Murray and R Sharif 
 

Other 
Councillors: 
 

Councillors R Balcombe, N Bedford, J Parsons, S Patel, J Philip, 
H Whitbread, J H Whitehouse and C Whitbread 

Other Members 
(Virtually): 
 

Mr Wyn Marshall   

Apologies: 
 

Councillor(s) J Jogia, C McCann, M Markham, Caroline Pond, S Yerrell 
and R Baldwin 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

Surjit Balu (Interim Director of Housing and Property), Rebecca Moreton 
(Corporate Communications Officer), Wendy Cockbill (Young Persons 
Assistant), Vanessa Gayton (Culture & Community Team Manager), 
Michelle Pickett (Community Engagement Officer), Gill Wallis 
(Community, Culture & Wellbeing Service Manager), John Taphouse 
(Interim Head of Asset Management) and Christopher Walsh (Service 
Manager (Housing Needs and Management)) 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
(Virtually): 
 

Vivienne Messenger (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Guests: 
Community 
Champions 

Lorraine Page, Sue Sowerby, Dawn Stokes, Roxanne Smith, Julie 
Willis, Lynne Moir and Sue Smith 
 

  
 

A RECORDING OF THIS MEETING IS AVAILABLE FOR REPEATED VIEWING 
 
 

10 WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman reminded everyone present that this meeting would be broadcast live to the 
Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of its meetings. 
  

11 SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute members present at the meeting. 
  

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct. 
  
 

13 NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Mr W Marshall raised concerns as he had not received notification of the previous meeting of 
the Committee. The administrative issue had been rectified and a response to his query would 
be requested. 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=c9qo7rf65Mg&list=PLG6IsqvS9wq1Hn6-5-QjR91fqnF2r_XI6


Communities Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday 26 September 2023 
 
 
  
Resolved: 
That the notes of the previous meeting of the the Committee held on 27 June 2023 were 
agreed as a correct record  
  

14 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The amended work programme was noted and agreed. 
 
  

15 ASSET BASED COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT - COMMUNITY CHAMPIONS  
 
The Community, Culture & Wellbeing Service Manager, G Wallace, highlighted that the 
Community underpinned the delivery of outcomes and objectives of the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy, and that the Community Development and Wellbeing Team had adopted an Asset 
Based Community Development (ABCD) methodology that enabled residents and the 
community to improve things locally. The Community Champions initiative was a tangible 
example of this approach and been successfully adopted and implemented by the Council to 
positive effect. The refreshed Estate Ambassadors initiative was another example of the 
ABCD methodology being implemented by the Council.  
 The Community Development Team, gave an overview of the Community Champions 
scheme, including how these important community representatives were recruited, their 
networks, support, and training. The Community Champions had volunteered 3360 hours over 
the year and raised over £21,000 of funding. A presentation detailing the work of the 
Community Champions projects was shown to the Committee.  
  
Two of the Community Champions, Lynne Moir and Sue Smith, provided the Committee with 
details of their experiences, funding raised and projects they had been involved with and 
outlined the benefits for the community from these projects.  
  
The Committee thanked officers and the Community Champions for their presentation.  
  
Mr Marshall confirmed that the finalised name for the Estate Ambassadors would be 
confirmed in due course. 
  
The Community Champions clarified they were pro-active in identifying projects in the 
community and this avoided duplication with other agencies. They worked collaboratively and 
would signpost members of the community to other agencies on a case-by-case basis.  
Community transport was identified as an area that could be improved especially if there was 
a change of venue for an event.  
  
The officers confirmed that support for the Community Champions was contained with existing 
staffing resource.  
  
Resolved:  
The Committee commended the work of the Community Champions and valued their input, 
energy and effort in supporting and moving communities forward. The commitment and effort 
of EFDC officers were also commended.  
  
  

16 LANDLORD COMPLIANCE POLICIES  
 
The Committee were advised of the five compliance policies: electrical safety, fire safety, gas 
safety, lift safety and water hygiene. These policies had been prepared with the assistance of 
external consultants.  Two amendments as suggested by The Tenant’s and Leaseholders’ 



Communities Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday 26 September 2023 
 
 
Panel had been incorporated into the fire safety policy. The Service was already working to 
the policy. 
  
The Committee: 

         received confirmation that the policies complied with legal requirements and 
conformed with good practise.  

         acknowledged the importance of these compliance policies. 
  
Mr Marshall suggested that when reintroduced Housing News could be used to inform of 
events and initiatives relating to the compliance policies. 
  
Resolved:  
The Committee commended the report and compliance polices to Cabinet for approval. 
  
 

17 SOCIAL HOUSING ANNUAL LETTINGS REPORT 2022/23  
 
The Committee were advised this report presented an annual position statement in line with 
irrelevant standards. The Service Manager (Housing Needs and Management), C Walsh 
presented the detailed content of the report. 
  
A detailed response to questions from Cllr Murray was provided at the meeting. this was 
circulated to members of the Committee. 
  
Resolved: 
The Committee commended the report to Cabinet. 
 

18 EFDC HOUSING ALLOCATION SCHEME - FIRST  YEAR REVIEW  
 
The Committee were advised by Service Manager (Housing Needs and Management), C 
Walsh that the report reviewed the main changes were made to the Housing Allocations 
Scheme in 2022. The recommendation of the report was that an end date of 25 September 
2025 should be introduced for applicants with preserved rights to move from a flat to a house 
under the previous allocations scheme.  There were no changes recommended for medical, 
homeless households, lacking one bedroom or sharing accommodation, or to bedroom sizes 
banding within the Housing Allocation Scheme 2022. 
  
The Committee  

         received confirmation that there had been issues with the turnaround of voids, but this 
had been rectified. 

         were advised that there was a high probability that the 102 tenants with preserved 
rights would be able to move form a flat to a house  

         were reminded that applicants tended have more complex needs than a single 
dimension such as age. 

         reminded that change was made in September 2022 and that the recommended 
change was about bringing parity into the system. 

  
Resolved: 
  
The Committee provided comment on the draft cabinet report. 
  
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


